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ENGLISH USER MANUAL
Spiromatic 20U S-Mask

The apparatus has been tested in accordance with EN 137 for types of use specified.
EC type examined (Directive 89/686/EEC) by SGS Yarsley ICS Ltd., Weston-super-
Mare, BS22 OWA, UK. Tested in accordance with GA 124-2004.

SAFETY NOTICE
The product must only be used with:

Interspiro cylinders: Spirolite 3.4L or 6.7
Composite with aluminium liner 6.8L or 9.0L
Steel 4L or 6L

ATTENTION! BREATHING APPARATUS WITH TWIN CYLINDER CONFIGURATIONS: SPIROLITE 6.7L, COMPOSITE
WITH ALUMINIUM LINER 6.8L OR 9.0L AND STEEL CYLINDERS 4L OR 61, EXCEEDS THE TOTAL WEIGHT LIMIT
ACCORDING TO 6.6 IN EN 137:2006.

The product must only be used by personnel in good health and trained in the use
of respiratory protective equipment. Individuals with beards or large sideburns may
not obtain an adequate seal. The apparatus must be maintained, serviced and
tested as described in this user manual, Inferspiro service manuals and Interspiro test
instructions.

INTERSPIRO IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
i COMBINATIONS OF PRODUCTS, UNLESS PUT TO MARKET BY INTERSPIRO
# CHANGES OR ADAPTATIONS MADE TO THE PRODUCT BY A THIRD PARTY

Changes to this document - necessitated by typographical errors, inaccuracies of
current information or improvements and changes of equipment - may be made at any
time without prior notice. Always refer to www.interspiro.com for product updates,
document updates and service bulletins. Exposure to extreme conditions may require
other actions than described in this manual. The guarantees and warranties specified
in the conditions of sale are not extended by this Safety Notice.

The breathing air with which the cylinders are charged must meet the requirements
according to EN 12021, being free from oil, toxic substances and having low
humidity.

The duration of a compressed air breathing apparatus depends on the volume of air
in the compressed air cylinder(s) and the air consumption, which is specific to the
wearer and affected by the work load. When taking air from the extra air connection,
which some models are equipped with, the air consumption increases and the
duration of the apparatus decreases.

If the ambient temperatures is 0°C or below external icing can cause malfunction of
the warning whistle. Under such circumstances the pressure gauge must be read more
frequently.
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When operating with two separate independently valved cylinders both cylinders
must be charged with similar working pressures. Always open both cylinder valves
when pressurizing the breathing apparatus and ensure that both cylinder valves are
kept open during the use of the apparatus.

If the self contained breathing apparatus is to be used in conjunction with other
personal protective equipment it is important to ensure that the additional personal
protective equipment is compatible with the breathing apparatus and does not impair
the full protection of the respiratory protective device.

Examples of dangers which may require the use of additional personal protective
equipment:

-Lliquids, steam or gases which can damage the skin
-Pollutants absorptive by skin

-Thermal radiation

-Mechanical effects

-Explosive environments

-Oxygen-enriched breathing air

1 CYLINDER MOUNTING
1. Place the cylinder on the backplate.

2. Check the connection O-ring and screw the cylinder valve hand tight to the
cylinder connection of the manifold block.

3. Fasten cylinder strap around the cylinder and hook together with the buckle.
Adjust the length of the strap if needed. Do not over tighten. If the strap is over
tightened the buckle and backplate will be damaged.

in the closed position. (To release the cylinder buckle the locking tab must be
pressed down.)
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2 POSITIVE PRESSURE

AMBIENT AIR VERSION

Positive pressure is activated by closing the ambient air hatch by pushing the
exhalation valve cover against the face mask. To shut off positive pressure and
breathe ambient air, simultaneously press down the indicator arm and push the
exhalation valve cover away from the face mask. [Fig. 1 and Fig. 2]

Fig. 1 Activated positive Fig. 2 Ambient air mode
pressure

FIRST BREATH VERSION

Positive pressure is automatically activated by the first breath and can be switched off
manually by pushing the lifting arm on the breathing valve away from the diaphragm
cover. [Fig. 3 and 4]
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Fig. 3 Activated positive Fig. 4  Positive pressure
pressure switched off

3 CONNECTING AND DISCONNECTING THE FACE MASK

CONNECTING THE BREATHING VALVE

1. Insert the breathing valve into the face mask and move the external speech cone
down to lock the breathing valve in position. In the correct position, the lower lip
of the speech cone covers the serial number on the breathing valve.
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2. Tighten the hand screw.

ATTENTION! WHEN PUSHING THE BREATHING VALVE IN PLACE, THE FINGERS SHOULD NOT BE POSITIONED
ON THE INTERNAL SPEECH DIAPHRAGM AS THIS CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO IT.
ON AMBIENT AIR VERSION, CONNECT THE BREATHING VALVE WITH THE AMBIENT AIR HATCH CLOSED.

3. Connect the breathing valve to the breathing hose.

DISCONNECTING THE BREATHING VALVE

1. Loosen the hand screw on the external speech cone. Pull out the hand screw and
move the external speech cone upwards to release the breathing valve.

2. Pull out the breathing valve from the face mask.

3. Disconnect the breathing valve from the breathing hose.

4 DONNING
1. Loosen the shoulder straps and the waist belt and put on the apparatus.

2. Place the neck strap over the head.

3. Fasten waist belt buckle and tighten, ensuring the majority of the weight is carried
on the waist straps and not the shoulder straps.

4. Adjust the shoulder straps and tuck in any loose straps.

5. Switch off positive pressure, see section 2.

6. Open the cylinder valve fully.

7. Fit the face mask onto the head by first inserting the chin and then pulling the

head harness over the head.

8. Tighten the straps on the head harness, starting with the two at the bottom. Do not
overtighten the head harness.

FOR AMBIENT AIR VERSION:
9A. Activate the positive pressure, see section 2.
FOR FIRST BREATH VERSION:

9B. The positive pressure activates automatically.
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CHECKING BEFORE USE

5

1.
2.
3.

Check that the cylinder has sufficient pressure.

Hold your breath and check that no airflow is heard.

Put two fingers between the sealing edge and face and check that a strong
airflow is heard.

REMOVE THE APPARATUS

Switch off the positive pressure, see section 2.

Open the buckles to release the head harness, loosen strap and remove the face
mask.

Close the cylinder valve.
Unfasten the waist belt buckle and loosen the shoulder straps.

Remove the apparatus and activate the positive pressure to purge air from the
system.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING

Clean and disinfect as necessary after use.

1.

Open the cylinder valve and check that there is pressure in the system before
cleaning.

NOTE: HAVING THE CYLINDER VALVE OPEN PREVENTS WATER FROM ENTERING THE SYSTEM AND BUBBLES
WILL INDICATE ANY LEAKS IN THE SYSTEM.

2. Place the apparatus except face mask and breathing valve, pressure gauge and
warning whistle into clean water.

3. Clean the apparatus with a brush and Curacid PSA Rinse or equivalent.

4. Rinse the apparatus in clean water.

5. Dry the apparatus and close the cylinder valve. Activate positive pressure to purge
air from the system.

FACE MASK

1. Disconnect the breathing valve as described in section 3.

2. Wash the face mask in lukewarm water (maximum 40° C) with Curacid PSA Rinse

or equivalent.
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3. Disinfect the face mask with Curacid PSA Rapid or equivalent. Follow the
instructions supplied with the disinfectant.
4. Rinse the face mask thoroughly with clean water.

5. Shake the mask to remove excess water and dry the mask, avoiding direct heat
and sunlight.

Refer to “Extended cleaning and disinfection”, available on www.interspiro.com/
support, for removal and cleaning of the exhalation valve on extraordinary occasions

BREATHING VALVE

ATTENTION! WHEN CLEANING THE BREATHING VALVE IT MUST BE COMPLETELY DRY BEFORE IT IS
A REASSEMBLED AND PUT BACK INTO SERVICE. REMAINING WATER MIGHT FORM ICE ON VITAL PARTS, RESULTING
IN MALFUNCTION OF THE BREATHING VALVE.

1. Clean the outside of the breathing valve with a cloth and lukewarm water
(maximum 40° C) with Curacid PSA Rinse or equivalent.

Alternatively the breathing valve can be submerged and cleaned in lukewarm
water (maximum 40° C) with Curacid PSA Rinse or equivalent. Sealing plug (tool
#31731-51) and breathing hose must be mounted to prevent water from entering
the breathing valve.

2. Wipe the breathing valve clean with a cloth and clean water. Or rinse the
breathing valve in clean water with the sealing plug and breathing hose mounted.

3. Dry the breathing valve

Refer to “Extended cleaning and disinfection”, available on www.interspiro.com/
support, for disassembling and cleaning of the breathing valve on extraordinary
occasions.

8 STORAGE

Store in a cool, dry and dustfree environment. Protect rubber parts from direct
sunlight, UV radiation and direct heat. When the regulator unit is not connected the
cylinder valve shall always have a protective plug.

During storage, the breathing valve shall be in the position for activated positive
pressure, see section 2.

9 EXTRA AIR CONNECTION
Some models are equipped with an extra air connection which can be used fo:
1. Connect to a chemical suit ventilation system

Connect a rescue hose between two apparatuses

Connect an extra mask

Connect the resuscitation mask Revitox

L

Feed the apparatus from an external air source
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When taking air from the apparatus, point 1-4 above, the air consumption increases
and the duration of the apparatus decreases.

A special female coupling with a non-return valve opener must be used when taking
air from the apparatus, point 1-4 above. This device opens the non-return valve in the
male connection on the apparatus.

ATTENTION! WHEN FEEDING THE APPARATUS FROM AN EXTERNAL AIR SOURCE, THIS KIND OF FEMALE
COUPLING MUST NOT BE USED. IN THIS APPLICATION THE NON-RETURN VALVE IN THE MALE CONNECTION

MUST BE ABLE TO CLOSE IN CASE OF DISRUPTION IN AIR SUPPLY FROM THE EXTERNAL SOURCE.

10 MARKINGS

A.

o 0w

Manufacturer
Model designation
Serial No

European standard and classification

Year of manufacture

INTERSPIRO o}—— A
Type / Model:

Spiromatic90U @—f—==— B
346190585 @ |

Serial No;

927001 ————— C
. Ele—— D
oo (€0120

®0062 108

11 SERVICE AND TESTING SCHEDULE

Service and testing shall be performed according to Service and testing schedule
97307. Visit www.interspiro.com for latest revision.

AFTER EACH USE

1.

2
3.
4
5

Switch off the positive pressure (if applicable).

Open the cylinder valve fully and read off the pressure gauge.
Close the cylinder valve.

Check that the pressure do not drop.

Decrease the cylinder pressure slowly and check that the whistle starts sounding at
555 bar.
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MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR PORTUGUES
Spiromatic 90U S-Mask

O aparelho foi testado de acordo com a norma EN 137 para os tipos de utilizacdo
especificados. Com exame CE de tipo (Diretiva 89/686/CEE) pela SGS Yarsley ICS Lid.,
Weston-super-Mare, BS22 OWA, Reino Unido. Testado de acordo com a GA 124-2004.

NOTIFICACAO DE SEGURANCA

A

O produto apenas deve ser utilizado com:

Cilindros da Interspiro: Spirolite de 3,4 1 ou 6,7 |
Composto com revestimento de aluminio de 6,8 | ou 9,0 |
Acode 4 lou bl

ATENCAO! APARELHO RESPIRATORIO COM CONFIGURAGOES DE CILINDRO DUPLO: SPIROLITE DE 6,7 L, O
COMPOSTO COM REVESTIMENTO DE ALUMINIO DE 6,8 L OU 9,0 L E CILINDROS DE ACO DE 4 L OU 6 L, EXCEDE
O LIMITE DE PESO TOTAL DE ACORDO COM O PONTO 6.6 DA NORMA EN 137:2006.

O produto apenas deve ser utilizado por pessoal em bom estado de satde que

tenha recebido formacéio na utilizacéio de equipamento de protegéo respiratéria. Os
individuos com barba ou grandes patilhas poder&o néo obter uma vedagéo adequada.
O aparelho deve ser mantido, revisto e testado conforme descrito neste manual do
utilizador, manuais de servico da Interspiro e instrucdes de teste da Interspiro.

A INTERSPIRO NAO E RESPONSAVEL POR
- COMBINAGOES DE PRODUTOS, A MENOS QUE SEJAM INTRODUZIDOS NO MERCADO PELA INTERSPIRO
i AITERAGOES OU ADAPTAGOES EFETUADAS AO PRODUTO POR TERCEIROS

Poderéio ser efetuadas alteracdes a este documento sem aviso prévio, devido a

erros tipogrdficos, imprecisdes das informagées atuais ou melhorias e alteragées

ao equipamento. Consulte sempre www.interspiro.com para obter atualizagdes

de produtos, atualizagdes de documentos e boletins de servico. A exposicéo a
condigdes extremas poderd exigir a adog&o de outras medidas que n&o estejam
descritas neste manual. As garantias especificadas nas condi¢des de venda néo sao
alargadas por esta Notificagéo de Seguranga.

O ar respiravel com o qual os cilindros séo carregados devera cumprir os requisitos
de acordo com a norma EN 12021, néo contendo éleo nem substéncias téxicas e
tendo um nivel de humidade baixo.

A duragéo de um aparelho respiratério de ar comprimido depende do volume de ar
no(s) cilindro(s) de ar comprimido e do consumo de ar, que é especifico para cada
utilizador e ¢ influenciado pelo volume de trabalho. Ao utilizar ar da ligacéo de ar
extra (que estd incluida em alguns modelos), o consumo de ar aumenta e a duragéo
do aparelho diminui.

Se a temperatura ambiente for igual ou inferior a 0 °C, a formagao de gelo
no exterior pode provocar a avaria do apito de aviso. Nestas circunstancias, é
necessario ler o manémetro com maior frequéncia.
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Quando operar com dois cilindros separados com vélvulas independentes, ambos os

cilindros devem ser carregados com pressdes de funcionamento semelhantes. Abra sempre
ambas as valvulas do cilindro quando pressurizar o aparelho respiratério e certifique-se de
que ambas as vélvulas do cilindro permanecem abertas durante a utilizacgo do aparelho.

Se o aparelho respiratério auténomo tiver de ser utilizado em conjunto com outro
equipamento de protecéio pessoal, é importante garantir que o equipamento de
protecéo pessoal adicional é compativel com o aparelho respiratério e que n&o
prejudica a protecdo integral do dispositivo de protec@o respiratéria.

Exemplos de perigos que podem exigir a utilizacdo de equipamento de protecdo
pessoal adicional:

-Liquidos, vapor ou gases que podem causar danos na pele
-Poluentes que podem ser absorvidos pela pele

-Radiacéo térmica

-Efeitos mecénicos

-Ambientes explosivos

-Ar respirével enriquecido com oxigénio

1 MONTAGEM DO CILINDRO

1. Coloque o cilindro no suporte traseiro.

2. Verifique a junta térica de ligag&o e aparafuse manualmente a vélvula do cilindro
ao manifold.

3. Aperte a tira do cilindro em torno do cilindro e prenda-a com a fivela. Ajuste
o comprimento da tira, se necessdrio. N&o aperte demasiado. Se a tira ficar
demasiado apertada, a fivela e o suporte traseiro ficaréo danificados.

4. Feche a alavanca da fivela. Certifique-se de que a aba de fixagéo bloqueou a
alavanca na posicéo de fecho. (Para soltar a fivela do cilindro, a aba de fixagéo
deve ser pressionada.)

10
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2 PRESSAO POSITIVA

VERSAO DE AR AMBIENTE

A pressdo positiva é ativada ao fechar a entrada de ar ambiente, empurrando a
tampa da vélvula de exalagéo contra a mascara. Para interromper a presséo positiva
e respirar ar ambiente, pressione o braco indicador e, simultaneamente, afaste a
tampa da vélvula de exalagdo da mascara. [Fig. 1 e Fig. 2]

Fig. 1 Press&o positiva ativada Fig. 2 Modo de ar ambiente

VERSAO DE PRIMEIRA RESPIRACAO

A pressdo positiva é ativada automaticamente pela primeira respiracéo e pode
ser desligada manualmente afastando o braco de elevacéo situado na vélvula de
respiracdo da tampa do diafragma. [Fig. 3 e 4]

~
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Fig. 3  Pressdo positiva ativada Fig. 4  Pressdo positiva desligada

3 LIGAR E DESLIGAR A MASCARA

LIGAR A VALVULA DE RESPIRACAO

1. Introduza a vélvula de respiracéio na méascara e mova o cone de fala externo
para baixo, de modo a fixar a vélvula de respiracéo na posicéo pretendida. Na
posicdo correta, a borda inferior do cone de fala cobre o nimero de série na
valvula de respiracéo.

n
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2. Aperte a rosca manual.

ATENGAO! QUANDO ENCAIXAR A VALVULA DE RESPIRACAO NO SEU DEVIDO LUGAR, NAO COLOQUE OS
DEDOS NO DIAFRAGMA DE FALA INTERNO, POIS PODE PROVOCAR DANOS NO MESMO.
NA VERSAO DE AR AMBIENTE, LIGUE A VALVULA DE RESPIRACAO COM A PORTA DE AR AMBIENTE FECHADA.

3. Lligue a valvula de respiracéo & respetiva mangueira.

DESLIGAR A VALVULA DE RESPIRACAO

1. Desaperte a rosca manual do cone de fala externo. Puxe a rosca manual e mova
o cone de fala externo para cima por forma a soltar a valvula de respiragéo.

2. Puxe a vélvula de respiracdo da mascara.

3. Desligue a vélvula de respiragéo da respetiva mangueira.

4 COLOCAGAO
1. Solte as alcas e o cinto e coloque o aparelho.
2. Coloque a tira de pescoco sobre a cabeca.

3. Prenda a fivela do cinto e aperte, garantindo que a maioria do peso é carregada
nas tiras de cintura e ndo nas alcas.

4. Ajuste as alcas e esconda quaisquer tiras soltas.
5. Desligue a presséo positiva. Consulte a secgdo 2.
6. Abra totalmente a valvula do cilindro.

7. Coloque a mascara na cabeca, inserindo primeiro o queixo e, em seguida,
puxando o arnés de cabeca.

8. Aperte as tiras no arnés de cabeca, comegando com as duas inferiores. Né&o
aperte demasiado o arnés de cabeca.

PARA A VERSAO DE AR AMBIENTE:
9A. Ative a presséo positiva.c Consulte a secgéio 2.
PARA A VERSAO DE PRIMEIRA RESPIRACAO:

9B. A pressdo positiva é ativada automaticamente.

12
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VERIFICAR ANTES DE UTILIZAR
1. Certifique-se de que o cilindro possui presséo suficiente.
2. Sustenha a respiracéo e certifique-se de que n&o ouve qualquer fluxo de ar.

3. Coloque dois dedos entre a extremidade de vedacédo e o rosto e certifique-se de
que ouve um forte fluxo de ar.

REMOVA O APARELHO

1. Desligue a press&o positiva. Consulte a sec¢dio 2.

2. Abra as fivelas para libertar o arnés de cabeca, solte a tira e retire a mascara.
3. Feche a valvula do cilindro.
4

. Desaperte a fivela do cinto e solte as algas.

5. Retire o aparelho e ative a pressdo positiva para purgar o ar do sistema.

LIMPAR E DESINFETAR
Limpe e desinfete, conforme necessario, apés a utilizacéo.

1. Abra a vélvula do cilindro e certifique-se de que existe presséo no sistema antes
de efetuar a limpeza.

NOTA: A VALVULA DO CILINDRO ABERTA EVITA A ENTRADA DE AGUA NO SISTEMA E AS BOLHAS INDICARAO
A PRESENCA DE FUGAS NO SISTEMA.

2. Coloque o aparelho, exceto a méscara e a vélvula de respiracéo, o manémetro e
o apito de aviso em agua limpa.

3. Limpe o aparelho com uma escova e Curacid PSA Rinse ou equivalente.
4. Enxagie o aparelho em éagua limpa.

5. Seque o aparelho e feche a vélvula do cilindro. Ative a presséo positiva para
purgar o ar do sistema.

MASCARA
1. Desligue a valvula de respiracéio, conforme descrito na seccéo 3.

2. lave a méscara em agua morna (40 °C no méximo) com Curacid PSA Rinse ou
equivalente.

3. Desinfete a mascara com Curacid PSA Rapid ou equivalente. Siga as instrucdes
fornecidas com o desinfetante.

13
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4. Enxague cuidadosamente a mascara com agua limpa.

5. Agite a mascara para remover a dgua em excesso e seque a mdscara, evitando
a acdio direta do calor e da luz solar.

Consulte “Extended cleaning and disinfection” (Limpeza e desinfecéo prolongadas),
disponivel em www.interspiro.com/support, para a remogdo e limpeza da vélvula de
exalacdo em ocasides excecionais

VALVULA DE RESPIRACAO

NOVAMENTE MONTADA E UTILIZADA. A AGUA REMANESCENTE PODERA FORMAR GELO EM PECAS VITAIS,

c ATENCAO! AO LIMPAR A VALVULA DE RESPIRACAO, ESTA DEVE ESTAR COMPLETAMENTE SECA ANTES DE SER

RESULTANDO NA AVARIA DA VALVULA DE RESPIRAGAO.

1. Limpe a parte exterior da vélvula de respiracdo com um pano e égua morna
(40 °C no méaximo) com Curacid PSA Rinse ou equivalente.

Em alternativa, a valvula de respiragéo pode ser submersa e limpa em agua
morna (40 °C no méximo) com Curacid PSA Rinse ou equivalente. E necessdrio
montar a fampa de vedagéo (ferramenta n.° 31731-51) e a mangueira
respiratéria para evitar a entrada de dgua na vélvula de respiragao.

2. Llimpe a vélvula de respirag&o com um pano e égua limpa. Em alternativa,
enxague a vélvula de respiragdo em agua limpa com a tampa de vedagéo e a
mangueira respiratéria montadas.

3. Seque a valvula de respiracéo.

Consulte “Extended cleaning and disinfection” (Limpeza e desinfec&o prolongadas),
disponivel em www.interspiro.com/support, para a desmontagem e limpeza da
vélvula de respiracéo em ocasides excecionais.

8 ARMAZENAMENTO

9

14

Conserve num ambiente fresco, seco e sem poeiras. Proteja as pecas de borracha da agéo
direta da luz solar, da radiagéo UV e do calor direto. Quando a unidade do regulador
ndo estd ligada, a vélvula do cilindro deveré ter sempre uma tampa de protecéo.

Durante o armazenamento, a valvula de respiracdo deverd estar na posicéo para a
presséo positiva ativada. Consulte a secgéo 2.

LIGACAO DE AR EXTRA

Alguns modelos estéo equipados com uma ligacdo de ar exira que pode ser
utilizada para:

1. Lligar a um sistema de ventilagaio de um fato de protegéo quimica
2. ligar uma mangueira de salvamento entre dois aparelhos

3. Ligar uma méscara extra

4. Lligar a mascara de reanimag&o Revitox

5. Alimentar o aparelho a partir de uma fonte de ar externa
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Ao tirar ar do aparelho (ponto 1-4 acima), o consumo de ar aumenta e a duracéo
do aparelho diminui.
Ao tirar o ar do aparelho, é necessario utilizar um acoplamento fémea especial com

um dispositivo de abertura da valvula de retengéo (ponto 1-4 acima). Este dispositivo
abre a valvula de retencéo na ligagdo macho do aparelho.

ATENGAO! AO ALIMENTAR O APARELHO A PARTIR DE UMA FONTE DE AR EXTERNA, ESTE TIPO DE
ACOPLAMENTO FEMEA NAO DEVE SER UTILIZADO. NESTA APLICACAO, A VALVULA DE RETENCAO NA
LIGAGAO MACHO DEVE SER CAPAZ DE FECHAR EM CASO DE INTERRUPCAO DO ABASTECIMENTO DE AR A
PARTIR DA FONTE EXTERNA.

10 MARCAGOES

A. Fabricante

B. Designacdo do modelo
c. N.°de série
D

. Norma e classificagéo europeias
Ano de fabrico

INTERSPIRO o+—— A

Type / Model:

Spiromatic90U @——=— B
346190585 @ |

Serial No:
0927001 &————— C
EN 137 je——— D

ona C€0120

©®0062 108
\;

11. REVISAO E MARCACAO DE TESTES

A reviséo e os testes devem ser realizados de acordo com a Reviséio e marcacéo de
testes 97307. Visite www.interspiro.com para consultar a reviséo mais recente.

APOS CADA UTILIZACAO

1. Desligue a presséo positiva (se aplicavel).

2. Abra totalmente a valvula do cilindro e leia o manémetro.
3. Feche a vélvula do cilindro.

4. Certifique-se de que a presséo n&o baixa.

5. Diminua lentamente a pressao do cilindro e certifique-se de que o apito comeca
a emitir sinais sonoros aos 55+5 bar.
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TURKGE
TﬂRKgE KULLANIM KILAVUZU
Spiromatic 20U S-Maske

Bu cihaz, belirtilen kullanim tiirleri igin EN 137'ye uygun olarak test edilmistir. EC
tiri (tip) (89/686/EEC sayili Yénerge) Weston-super-Mare, BS22 OWA, ingiltere
merkezli SGS Yarsley ICS Ltd. tarafindan incelenmistir. GA 124-2004'e uygun olarak
test edilmistir.

GUVENLIK UYARISI
Urin sadece asagidakilerle birlikte kullanilmalidir:
Interspiro tupler: Spirolite 3,4 L veya 6,7 L
Aliminyum astarli (ig yizeyli) kompozit 6,8 L veya 9,0 L
Celik 4 L veya 6 L

YUZEYLi) KOMPOZIT 6,8 L VEYA 9,0 L VE 4 L VEYA 6 L GELIK TUPLER, EN 137:2006 STANDARDI MADDE 6.6'YA
GORE TOPLAM AGIRLIK SINIRINI ASMAKTADIR.

c DIKKAT! iKi TUPLU KONFIGURASYONA SAHIP SOLUNUM CIHAZLARI: SPIROLITE 6,7 L, ALUMINYUM ASTARLI (iC

Uriin sadece saglikli ve solunum sistemi (koruyucu) ekipman kullanimi konusunda
egitim almis kisilerce kullanilabilir. Sakalli veya uzun favorili kisiler yeterli
sizdirmazhgi saglayamayabilir. Cihazin bakim, servis ve test islemlerinin bu kullanim
kilavuzunda, Interspiro servis kilavuzlarinda ve Interspiro test talimatlarinda belirtilen
sekilde gerceklestirilmesi gerekir.

e INTERSPIRO ASAGIDAKILERDEN SORUMLU DEGILDIR:

i INTERSPIRO TARAFINDAN PIYASAYA SURULMEYEN URUN KOMBINASYONLARI

# JCUNCU TARAFLARCA URUNDE YAPILAN DEGISIKLIKLER VEYA ADAPTASYONLAR

Tipografik hatalar, giincel bilgi yanlisliklari veya ekipmanlarda yapilan iyilestirmeler
ve degisikliklerden dolayi bu dokimanda &nceden bildirimde bulunmaksizin herhangi
bir zamanda degisiklik yapilabilir. Uriin gincellemeleri, dokiman gincellemeleri ve
servis biltenleri icin daima www.interspiro.com web sitesini ziyaret edin. Asiri zor
kosullara maruz kalmak, bu kilavuzda agiklananlardan farkli islemler gerektirebilir.
Satis kosullarinda belirtilen garantiler, bu Givenlik Bildirimi ile uzahlmamaktadir.
Tuplerin dolduruldugu temiz hava, EN 12021 standardini karsilayacak sekilde yag, toksik
madde icermemeli ve diisik nem oranina sahip olmalidir.

Bir basingli hava solunum cihazinin kullanim siresi, basingli hava tiplerindeki hava
miktarina ve kullanan kisiye 6zgi ve is yikinden etkilenen hava tiketimine baglidir.
Bazi modellerde bulunan ek hava baglantisindan hava alirken, hava tiketimi artar ve
cihaz kullanim siresi kisalir.
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TURKGE
Ortam sicakliklari, 0°C veya daha dissiikse, disaridaki buz, uyar didiginin
arizalanmasina neden olabilir. Bu durumlarda basing géstergesi daha sik okunmalidir.

iki ayri bagimsiz valfli tiple calisirken, her iki tip de benzer calisma basinciyla
doldurulmalidir. Solunum cihazini basinglandirirken daima her iki tip valfini acin ve
cihaz kullanimi sirasinda her iki tip valfinin acik tutulmasini saglayin.

Bagimsiz Solunum cihaz: diger kisisel koruyucu ekipmanlarla birlikte kullanilacaksa,
ek kisisel koruyucu ekipmanlarin, solunum cihazi ile uyumlu olmalidir ve solunum
koruyucu cihazin tam korumasini etkilemediginden emin olunmalidir.

Ek kisisel koruyucu ekipman kullanilmasini gerektirebilecek tehlike drnekleri:
-Cilde zarar verebilecek sivilar, buhar veya gazlar

-Cildin emebildigi kirletici maddeler

-Termal radyasyon

-Mekanik etkiler

-Patlayici ortamlar

-Oksijeni zenginlestirilmis solunum havasi

1 TUP MONTAIJI

1. Topi sirthga yerlestirin.

2. Baglanh O-halkasi'ni kontrol edin ve tiip valfini, manifold blogunun tip
baglantisina elle vidalayin.

3. Tip kayisini tip cevresinden gegirin ve tokayla baglayin. Gerekirse kayis

uzunlugunu ayarlayin. Fazla sikmayin. Kayis asin sikilirsa, toka ve sirtlik hasar
gorebilir.

4. Toka kolunu kapatin. Kilit dilinin kolu kapali konumda kilitlediginden emin olun.
(Top tokasinin kilidini agmak icin kilit dili asagr bashriimalidir.)
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TURKGE
2 POZITIF BASING

ORTAM HAVASI VERSIYONU

Pozitif basing, soluk verme valfi kapagini yiz maskesine bastirarak, ortam havas:
kapaginin kapatilmasiyla etkinlestirilir. Pozitif basinci ve kapatmak ve ortam havasin
solumak igin, gésterge kolunu asagi ve soluk verme valfi kapagini ise ayni anda yiiz
maskesinden disari ayni anda bastirin. [Sek. T ve Sek. 2]

Sek. 1 Aktif pozitif basing Sek. 2 Ortam havasi modu

iLK NEFES VERSIYONU

Pozitif basing, ilk nefesle otomatik olarak etkinlestirilir ve solunum valfindeki kaldirma
kolunu diyafram kapagindan uzaga bastirarak manuel olarak kapatilabilir. [Sek. 3 ve 4]

7/

2
\
iNuli

Sek. 3 Aktif pozitif basing Sek. 4 Pozitif basing kapali

3 YUZ MASKESiINi BAGLAMA VE SOKME

SOLUNUM VALFiNi BAGLAMA

1. Solunum valfini yiz maskesine takin ve harici konusma konisini asagi dogru
hareket ettirerek solunum valfini yerine kilitleyin. Dogru konumda konusma
konisinin alt dudagr soluma valfinde yer alan seri numarasini kapatir.
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TURKGE

2. El vidasini sikin.

DiKKAT! SOLUNUM VALFINi YERINE BASTIRIRKEN, PARMAKLAR DAHILI KONUSMA DiYAFRAMINA ZARAR
VEREBILECEGI ICIN UZERINE YERLESTIRILMEMELIDIR.

ORTAM HAVAS| VERSIYONUNDA, SOLUNUM VALFINI SOLUNUM HAVAS| KAPAGI KAPALI SEKILDE BAGLAYIN.

3. Solunum valfini solunum hortumuna baglayin.

SOLUNUM VALFiNi SOKME

1. Harici konusma konisindeki el vidasini gevsetin. El vidasini ¢ekip cikarin ve
solunum valfini serbest birakmak igin harici konusma konisini yukari kaydirin.

2. Solunum valfini yiiz maskesinden gekip ¢ikarin.

3. Solunum valfini solunum hortumundan ayirin.

4 KUSANMA

1. Omuz kayislarini ve bel kayisini gevsetin ve ekipmani takin.

2. Boyun kayisini kafadan gegirin.

3. Bel kayisi tokasini takip sikin ve yikin buyik kisminin omuz kayislarinda degil,
bel kayislarinda tasindigindan emin olun.

4. Omuz kayislarini ayarlayin ve gevsek kayislari iceri sokun.

5. Pozitif basinci kapatin, 2. bélime bakiniz.

6. Tup valfini tamamen agin.

7. Yuz maskesini kafaya, énce geneyi ve takip ardindan kafa kosumunu kafaya

cekerek takin.

8. Kafa kosumundaki kayislari, en alttaki ikisi ile baslayarak sikin. Kafa kosumunu
asin stkmayin.

ORTAM HAVASI VERSIYONU iCiN:
9A. Pozitif basinci etkinlestirin, 2. bslime bakiniz.
iLK NEFES VERSIYONU iCiN:

9B. Pozitif basinc otomatik olarak etkinlesir.
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TURKGE

5 KULLANIM ONCESi KONTROL

1.
2.

3.

Tupte yeterli basing oldugunu kontrol edin.
Nefesinizi tutun ve hava akisi duyulmadigini kontrol edin.

Sizdirmazlik kenarina iki parmaginizi yerlestirin ve giicli bir hava akis
duyuldugunu kontrol edin.

\:/ 4 : :‘ \.‘

6 EKIiPMANI CIKARMA

1.
2
3.
4

5.

Pozitif basinci kapatin, 2. bslime bakiniz.

Kafa kosumunu ayirmak icin tokalar agin, kayisi gevsetin ve yiiz maskesini cikarin.
Tip valfini kapatin.

Bel kayisi tokasini agin ve omuz kayislarini gevsetin.

Ekipmani cikarin ve sistemden hava tahliye etmek icin pozitif basinci etkinlestirin.

7 TEMIZLiK VE DEZENFEKSIYON

Kullandiktan sonra gereken sekilde temizleyin ve dezenfekte edin.

1.

Tip valfini agin ve temizlemeden énce sistemde basing oldugunu kontrol edin.

NOT: TUP VALFINININ ACIK OLMASI, SISTEME SU GIRMESINi ONLER VE KABARCIKLAR SISTEM KACAK OLUP
OLMADIGINI GOSTERIR.

2. Yiz maskesi ve solunum valfi, basinc géstergesi ve uyari 1sligi haric cihazi temiz
suya yerlestirin.

3. Ekipmani bir firca ve Curacid PSA Rinse ya da esdegeri ile temizleyin.

4. Cihazi temiz suda durulayin.

5. Ekipmani kurulayin ve silindir valfini kapatin. Sistemden havayi bosaltmak icin
pozitif basinci etkilestirin.

YUZ MASKESI

1. Solunum valfini 3. bélimde aciklanan sekilde ayirin.

2. Yz maskesini ilik suda (maksimum 40° C) Curacid PSA Rinse veya esdegeriyle
yikayin.

3. Yiz maskesini Curacid PSA Rapid veya esdegeriyle dezenfekte edin.
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TURKGE

4. Yiz maskesini temiz suyla iyice durulayn.

5. Fazla suyu akitmak ve maskeyi kurutmak icin maskeyi sallayin, dogrudan isi ve
gines 1sigindan kaginin.

Sira dist durumlarda soluk verme valfinin sékilmesi ve temizlenmesiyle ilgili bilgi icin

www.interspiro.com/support adresindeki “Genisletilmis temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon”

bslomine bakiniz.

SOLUNUM VALF

DiKKAT! SOLUNUM VALFINi TEMIZLERKEN, TEKRAR MONTE EDILMEDEN VE KULLANILMADAN ONCE
A TAMAMEN KURUMASI GEREKIR. KALAN SU ONEMLI PARCALARDA BUZA DONUSEREK, SOLUNUM VALFININ
ARIZALANMASINA NEDEN OLUR.

1. Solunum valfinin disini bir bez ve 1lik suyla (maksimum 40° C) Curacid PSA Rinse
ya da esdegeriyle temizleyin.
Alternatif olarak solunum valfi, ilik suda (maksimum 40° C) Curacid PSA Rinse
veya esdegeri ile temizlenebilir. Solunum valfine su girmesini &nlemek icin
sizdirmazlik tapasi (31731-51 numarali alet) ve solunum hortumu takilmalidir.

2. Solunum valfini bir bez ve temiz suyla temizleyin. Veya sizdirmazlik tapasi ve
solunum hortumu monte edilmis halde solunum valfini temiz suyla durulayin.

3. Solunum valfini kurulayin.

Sira digi durumlarda solunum valfinin sékilmesi ve temizlenmesiyle ilgili bilgi icin
www.interspiro.com/support adresindeki “Genisletilmis temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon”
bslimine bakiniz.

8 SAKLAMA

Serin, kuru ve tozsuz bir ortamda saklayin. Kauguk parcalari dogrudan giines 15131,
UV radyasyonu ve dogrudan isidan koruyun. Regilatér nitesi baglanmadiginda, tip
valfinde daima bir koruyucu tapa bulunmalidir.

Saklama sirasinda, solunum valfi aktif basing konumunda olmalidir, 2. bélime bakiniz.

9 EK HAVA BAGLANTISI
Bazi modellerde asagidakiler icin kullanilabilecek bir ek hava baglantisi bulunur:
1. Bir kimyasal korumali giysi havalandirma sistemine baglamak igin

iki cihaz arasina bir kurtarma hortumu baglamak igin

Ek bir maske baglamak igin

Yasama déndirme maskesi Revitox baglamak igin

L

Cihaza harici bir hava kaynagindan besleme saglamak icin
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Yukaridaki 1'den 4'e kadar olan adimlarda cihazdan hava alirken, hava tisketimi
artar ve cihaz kullanim siresi kisalir.

Yukaridaki 1'den 4'e kadar olan adimlarda cihazdan hava alirken cek valf
agiciya sahip 8zel bir disi kaplin kullanilmalidir. Bu cihaz, solunum cihazinin erkek
baglantisindaki ¢ek valfi acar.

DIKKAT! CIHAZA HARICi BIR HAVA KAYNAGINDAN BESLEME YAPARKEN, BU TUR BIR DiSi KAPLIN
KULLANILMAMALIDIR. BU UYGULAMADA ERKEK BAGLANTIDAKI KAPLIN, HARICI KAYNAKTAN HAVA

BESLEMESINDE KESINTI OLDUGUNDA KAPANABILMELIDIR.

10 ISARETLER
A. Uretici
B. Model tanimlamasi
c. Seri No

p. Avrupa standardi ve siniflandirma

Uretim yili

INTERSPIRO o1—— A
Type / Model:

Spiromatic90U @—f—== B
346190585 @ |

Serial No;
0927001 &————— C
EN137 je——— D

ona C€0120

©0062 108

11 SERVIS VE TEST PROSEDURU

Servis ve test islemi 97307 numarali Servis ve Test programina gére
gerceklestirilmelidir. Gincel revizyonlar icin www.interspiro.com adresini ziyaret edin.

HER KULLANIMDAN SONRA:
1. Pozitif basinci (varsa) kapatin.

Tip valfini tamamen agin ve basing géstergesini okuyun.

2

3. Tip valfini kapatin.

4. Basincin dismedigini kontrol edin.
5

Silindir basincini yavasca diisiriin ve didigin 55+5 bar'da étmeye basladigini
kontrol edin.
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